

No.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MARY DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR MANN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SEAN O. MORRIS
TRUC-LINH N. NGUYEN
COURTNEY S. ALBAN
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
777 South Figueroa St., 44th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(310) 552-2500

JEFFREY L. BLEICH*
MICHELLE FRIEDLAND
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 12

 I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
CREATES A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY OVER
WHETHER PUBLIC LAW 280 DEPRIVES
INDIAN TRIBES IN PL-280 STATES OF
THEIR EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION TO
CONDUCT INVOLUNTARY CHILD
DEPENDENCY PROCEEDINGS INVOLVING
INDIAN CHILDREN DOMICILED ON THE
RESERVATION,..... 13

 II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S WELL-
SETTLED INDIAN LAW PRECEDENTS..... 16

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Directly
Contravenes this Court’s Decisions
Concerning the Scope of Public Law 280,..... 16

<u>B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Also Violates the Bedrock “Indian Canon” of Construction that Statutes Affecting Indian Tribes Must, Where Ambiguous, Be Read To Protect Tribal Sovereignty.</u>	19
<u>III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION MISINTERPRETS THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT AND THWARTS THE PURPOSES BEHIND IT.</u>	20
<u>A. The Ninth Circuit’s Reasoning is Undermined by ICWA’s Text.</u>	20
<u>B. The Ninth Circuit Ignored the Relevant Legislative History of ICWA.</u>	22
<u>IV. THE PROPER TREATMENT OF CUSTODY PROCEEDINGS FOR INDIAN CHILDREN IS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE DESERVING OF THIS COURT’S ATTENTION.</u>	23
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation v. Superior Court</i> , 945 F.2d 1138 (9th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Cook County, Illinois v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	22
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	20
<i>Navajo Nation v. Superior Court</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (E.D. Wash. 1999).....	14
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136, 143-44, (1980)	12, 19

STATE CASES

<i>Cynthia D. v. Superior Court</i> , 851 P.2d 1307 (Cal. 1993).....	15
---	----

In re Dependency of T.L.G.,
108 P.3d 156 (Wash. 2005) 24

In re I.G.,
35 Cal. Rptr.3d 427, (Cal. 2005) 23, 24

In re Phoebe S. and Rebekah S. v. Regina S.,
664 N.W.2d 470 (Neb. 2003) 24

In re: R.E.K.F.,
698 N.W.2d 147 (Iowa 2005) 24

*In re: T.D. and D.D. v. Dept. of Children
and Fam. Services*,
890 So.2d 473(Fla. 2004) 23

State ex. rel. Juvenile Dept. of Lane County v. Shuey,
850 P.2d 378, 381 (Or. 1993) 24

*State of Iowa ex rel. Department of Human Services
as Next Friend to Whitebreast v. Whitebreast*,
409 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 1987) 14, 15

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1162..... 6, 9

25 U.S.C. § 1901..... 1, 12, 22

25 U.S.C. § 1902..... 12, 22

25 U.S.C. § 1903..... 2, 10, 21

25 U.S.C. § 1911..... 4, 11, 20, 21

25 U.S.C. § 1916.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 1918.....	5, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1360.....	7, 9

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 300.....	17
Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 300.2.....	17
Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 358.1.....	18
Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 361.5.....	18
Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 366.26.....	18
Idaho Code § 67-5101(c).....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 37.12.010	14

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	11
-------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

124 Cong. Rec. H38,108 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1978)	23
--	----

70 Op. Atty Gen. Wis. 237 (1981).....	13, 14
<i>Guidelines for State Courts,</i> 44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (1979)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (July 24, 1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530	23, 25
S. Rep. No. 95-597 (Nov. 3, 1977).....	23
Tribe's official website: http://www.elelnation.com/historeview.htm	10
